CEDARg RAPIDS

City of Five Seasons

August 28, 2009

The Honorable Tom Podzimek
Cedar Rapids City Council
1044 Maplewood Drive NE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402

The Honorable Pat Shey

~ Cedar Rapids City Council
501 Knollwood Dr SE
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52403

Re: May 22, 2009 Request to Cedar Rapids Board of Ethics for AdVISOI'y Opinion
Regarding Business Relationship

Dear Council members Podzimek and Shey:
Background:

On May 22, 2009 Council member Podzimek requested an ethics opinion from the Cedar Rapids
Board of Ethics. The question was whether or not your jointly owned business creates a per se

- financial conflict of interest that should preclude you from serving on the city council. In a letter
dated June 10, 2009 to Council member Podzimek, the Board stated that such a busmess
relatlonshlp does not create a per se conflict of interest.

In the May 227 letter Council member Podzimek also requested specific actions that you could
take to remove any per se conflict of interest due to your business relationship. As the Board
stated in its June 10" letter, it decided to prepare an advisory opinion about how to “remove”
conflict of interest issues when city officials with businesses consider working on projects that
require City Council approved incentives or participation. The context of your business’s
subcontract work with the Bottleworks project is a good example for evaluating what actions can
be taken to remove any conflict of interest.

You responded in a June 29™ letter to questions that the Board asked in order to prepare the
advisory opinion. You described your lack of knowledge and information about the Bottleworks
project prior to any City Council action. You also asked specific questions regarding how you
handled that process. The Board also received background information on the project from city
staff.
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The record indicates that neither of you participated in staff discussions or negotiations on the
project prior to its presentation to the City Council for action. The action required approval of a
TIF promissory note, termination of the prior lease agreement involving the City, Iowa
Department of Economic Development, and vacation of a right of way. This was not a city-
owned project requiring development contracts with the City.

One vote was taken by the City Council on March 26™. Mr. Shey recused himself because his
part time employer was financing the project. Mr. Podzimek voted for the project. There were
opposing votes. Neither of you talked with Mr. Timko about your business participating in the
project prior to the March 26 vote.

A second City Council vote was taken on April 9" and both of you abstained from voting with
no explanation on the record. No votes opposed the project proposal. Mr. Timko, after the
March 26" vote and before the April 9" vote, mentioned to Mr. Shey that your new business
might be interested in bidding on portions of the project. Mr. Timko, however, did not want to
discuss any details until after the vote. You both abstained because Mr. Timko mentioned the
possibility of your business bidding on the project.

No other City Council action was needed or anticipated regarding the project after the April 9"
vote.

Your Questions:

1. At paragraph 10. (a) in your June 29" letter, you ask: “...please clarify whether a city
council member should make a decision about a possible conflict using knowledge and
information available at the time of the vote, or whether you would request that a council
member identify any conceivable or potential ‘conflicts’ that may or may not exist in the
future.”

Response:

The decision about a possible conflict should be made using knowledge and information
available at the time of the vote. The conflicts of interest definitions do not require a city
official to speculate prior to taking action.

The definitions of a conflict of interest action at 6.21, Section 4 D. create a baseline or the
minimum conduct to be followed by city officials. In the interests of transparency and
where the city official has information that it is probable, or more likely than not, that he
or she may have a financial interest in the outcome of an action taken as a city official,
more than this baseline standard should be considered.
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Disclosing your information prior to taking any action, recusing oneself from the
discussion, and/or abstaining from the decision or vote is appropriate.

Also at paragraph 10. (a) you ask: “...if we vote for a project — and had no conflict of
interest at the time of the vote — are we forbidden to work on the project in the future if
we are a successful low bidder?”

Response:

In the context of the factual situation before us, the Bottleworks project, no. Asa
reminder, the definition of a conflict of interest action at 6.21, Section 2 D. is from the
Home Rule Charter. The initial guidance of that charter is: “The use of public office for
private gain is prohibited.” The Charter then identifies specific examples of prohibited
use of public office that the Board used to define a Conflict of Interest Action. City
officials are free to act in a manner that is more restrictive than the ordinance requires.

At paragraph 10 (b) you ask: “...whether ‘appearance alone’ creates a conflict of
interest.”

Response: No. The definition is the act.

At paragraph 10. (c) you ask: “Please clarify the procedure you wish Council members
to take when we believe we might have a conflict. Do you require us to ask the Board of
Ethics for an advisory opinion before hand, request opinions of our counsel, and/or
announce the basis for recusal at the time of the vote?

Response: ,

The Board of Ethics issues advisory opinions in order to guide city officials in evaluating
conflict of interest questions and to suggest procedures to avoid possible conflicts of
interest. Attached to this letter are copies of advisory opinions given previously to Jim
Ernst and Dan Thies suggesting procedures to follow when there is a conflict of interest
or to avoid a conflict of interest. Developing these opinions may result in the Board of
Ethics recommending amendments to the current ordinance as has happened with the Dan
Thies inquiry.

These attached advisory opinions may clarify procedures that you can use. You can
always ask advice from your counsel and you can always ask the Board of Ethics for an
advisory opinion before you need to take any action. In the attached opinions we
recommend disclosure on the record of the basis for the recusal and/or abstention. If
there are special circumstances when public disclosure of the reason may not be
appropriate, we recommend that you consult with your counsel.
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If you have additional questions or need further clarification, please contact the Board.

Sincerely,

Cedar Rapids Board of Ethics

Enclosures

cc: Cedar Rapids Board of Ethics
Cedar Rapids City Council
James Flitz
Alissa Van Sloten
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Chair, Board of Ethics
c/o City Clerk’s Office
City Hall

Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

Re: Request for an Ethics Opinion
Dear Ms. Whetstine:

As you may know, 1 am a business partner with fellow Cedar Rapids Councilmember Pat
Shey. We each own approximately 50% of Benchmark Construction Services, a light
construction company, and Sage Companies, a bio-based spray foam insutation contractor.
We started Benchmark Construction in April of 2008, and started Sage Companies in July
2008.

Frank King has alleged that both Mr. Shey and | have a conflict of interest as it relates to city
council business since we have become business partners. Mr King alleges that none of our
votes should count, and that we should resign from council. Mr King has directly
communicated those views to me via a lengthy phone message and, upon information and
helief, he continues to make these allegations.

By this correspondence, | am requesting an opinion from the Ethics Board whether a
business relationship with a council member creates a per se conflict of interest. If you are
of the opinion that a conflict exists, please specify the actions that |, and Councilmember
Shey, should take to remove said conflict.

Sincerely, (‘3

|

Tom Podzimek <
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